
Licensing Committee 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Date: MONDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2019 
Time: 10.00 AM 
Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 

J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, M Jordan, 
J Duggan, M McCartney and P Welch 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 

4 November 2019. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 
for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further 
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.  
 

4.   Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting, including the Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

5.   Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

6.   Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to provide representations to 
be referred to the Executive at the meeting on the 9 January 2020 regarding  
the proposed Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 2019.  
 

7.   Private Session  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting 
be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

8.   Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence (Pages 97 - 104) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to consider an application for 
a Hackney Carriage Driver licence. 
 

 

 
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 

 

Dates of next meeting (10.00 am) 
Monday, 13 January 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 4 November 2019 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, M Jordan, 
J Duggan and P Welch 
 

Officers present: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager, Jade Reynolds, 
Solicitor and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M McCartney.   

 
35 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 21 October 2019. 

 
36 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
37 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 

 
 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 

Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

 
38 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 Members were informed that the Home Secretary had announced plans 

to extend public house licensing hours across England and Wales to 
mark the 75th anniversary of Victory in Europe Day.  Under the proposal, 
public houses, clubs and bars which were licensed to trade until 11pm 
would be allowed to stay open until 1.00 am on Friday 8 and Saturday 9 
May 2020.   
 
The Committee were informed that the Licensing Team had not been up 
to full capacity over the previous year due to staff absences however, 
regardless of this, all response times and licence renewals had been 
implemented on time.   
 
Lastly, members noted that one verbal warning for undeclared points on a 
drivers licence had been given by officers that month. 
 

39 PROPOSAL TO SUSPEND SECTION 6 OF THE TAXI LICENSING 
POLICY 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to note the contents of the Executive report attached at appendix A, and 
provide any comments to be considered by the Executive. 
 
The Members heard that a report had been submitted to the Executive for 
the meeting to take place on 7 November, asking them to make a 
decision in respect of suspending section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy, 
pending implementation of the new 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy.  It was 
confirmed that this was in response to concerns being raised regarding 
section 6 of the policy, in particular: 
 

 The safety standard of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV) in 
the current policy did not comply with the Equalities Act legislation; 
and 

 

 The requirement to join a waiting list to change from a hackney 
carriage WAV to a non WAV, and its administration, including the 
time frame and assessment. 

 
Members expressed concern regarding the current 42 wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in the Council’s fleet which did not comply with 
section 167 of the Equality Act, and the 70% / 30% split between 
wheelchair accessible vehicles and non-wheelchair accessible vehicles.  
 
Discussion took place around informing the drivers and outlining the 
option for them to move to saloon cars, the Licensing Manager assured 
the Committee that she had already spoken to a number of drivers, and 
that once a decision was made by the Executive it would be confirmed by 
letter; it would also be displayed immediately on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

The Committee were in favour of the proposal to suspend section 6 of the 
Taxi Licensing Policy, with the proviso that all drivers received written 
notification.     
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Grogan had been requested to speak at 
the Executive meeting on the item; the members requested that he 
convey their support for the suspension along with the comments above 
regarding informing the drivers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
 

ii. To provide the Executive with the Licensing 
Committee’s comments as detailed above.    

 
Reason for decision: 
To recommend suspension of section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy to the 
Executive in view of concerns being raised regarding: 
 

 The safety standard of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV) in 
the current policy did not comply with the Equalities Act legislation; 
and 

 

 The requirement to join a waiting list to change from a hackney 
carriage WAV to a non WAV, and its administration, including the 
time frame and assessment. 

 
40 ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 

ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018, LICENSING FEES 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to note the report, and approve the proposed fees and charges set out in 
appendix A of the report in relation to animal licensing. 
 
The Members were made aware of an error in appendix A of the report; 
the licence for breeding dogs had been missed from the table.  It was 
confirmed that the total fee for a dog breeding licence would be £228.    
 
The Committee were supportive of the proposed fees and charges, as 
detailed at appendix A of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the contents of the report 
 

ii. To approve the fees and charges in relation to 
animal licensing, as outlined in the report at 
appendix A. 

 
Reason for decision: 
Adoption of the proposed fees and charges in relation to animal licensing 
would help to protect the welfare of animals within the Selby district; and 

Page 3



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

ensure that the Licensing Authority was not running at a deficit. 
 
The Chair paused the meeting at 10.30 am to allow the Committee to 
read an additional statement which had been received from the driver that 
morning, in respect of agenda item number 9, application for a private 
hire driver licence.   
 
The meeting re-commenced at 10.39 am     
 

41 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

42 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 
 

 The applicant was present at the meeting, the Chair informed the 
applicant that the Committee had read and considered the additional 
statement that he had provided that morning. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to determine an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  It was 
noted that the application had been brought before the Committee due to 
a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighted previous 
convictions during the application process. 
 
The applicant was able to respond to questions asked by the Committee 
concerning the report including the previous convictions. 
 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the 
Committee considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered the report, the additional statement and the 
information from the Licensing Manager, and stated that they were 
concerned by the seriousness of the offences, and that the evidence 
presented did not demonstrate that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ 
person to be a Private Hire driver.  It was proposed, and seconded, to 
refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To refuse the application for a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 

 
Reason for decision: 

Page 4



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

The committee was not satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper 
person’; due to the seriousness of the offences. 
 

43 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to determine an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.  It 
was noted that the application had been brought before the Committee 
due to a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighted a 
previous conviction during the application process. 
 
The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked 
by the Committee concerning the report including the previous conviction. 
 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the 
Committee considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered the report, and the information from the 
Licensing Manager, and stated that they were concerned by the 
seriousness of the offence.  
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented did not 
demonstrate that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to be a 
Hackney Carriage driver.  It was proposed, and seconded, to refuse the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To refuse the application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. 

 
Reason for decision: 
The committee was not satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper 
person’; due to the seriousness of the offence. 
 

44 APPLICATION FOR A DISCREET PLATE LICENCE 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to consider an application for a discreet plate Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence.  
 
The Committee was informed that the applicant had established a private 
hire business which specialised in providing executive transport for 
businesses for their visitors, senior staff members and to business 
meetings. The application was supported by letters from three customers.  
The applicant was present at the meeting and the Committee asked 
questions of the driver in relation to the application. 
 
The applicant and the Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the 
Committee considered the application. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the application and noted that the 

Page 5



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 4 November 2019 

applicant would be enhancing his business with the vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To grant the application for a discreet plate Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence. 
 

Reason for decision: 
The Committee were satisfied to grant the application for a discreet 
licence as they felt the applicant was progressing and enhancing his 
business.   
 

The meeting closed at 11.40 am. 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED 
 

The Licensing Committee acts in a quasi judicial c
[...]
esent such witnesses as they believe are 
appropriate. 
 

 b) Officers representing the Council, and any witnesses, will then 
answer questions from the applicant or his/her representative, and 
from Members of the Committee. 
 

 c) The applicant or his/her representative will then present the 
applicant’s case. They may present such witnesses as they believe 
are appropriate. 
 
 

 d) The applicant or his/her representative, and any witnesses, will then 
answer questions from the Committee and the Council’s Officers. 
 

 e) The Council’s Officers will then sum up on behalf of the Council. 
 

 f) The applicant or his/her representative will then sum up. 
 

 g) The applicant and his/her representative will then be asked whether 
they consider they have had an opportunity to say anything that they 
wish to say and the Committee will take into account any comments, 
which are then made. The Chair of the Committee will then ask the 
Council’s Officers presenting the case the same question and will 
again take account of any comments made.  
 

 h) The Council’s Officers, the applicant and his/her representative, all 
witnesses, press and public, will then be asked to withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the Committee makes their decision on the evidence 
presented. 
 

 i) The applicant and his/her representative, the Council’s Officers, all 
witnesses, press and public, will be invited back into the meeting to 
be informed of the Committee’s decision. 
 

 
Following the Committee meeting the Legal Advisor will inform the applicant in 
writing of the decision of the Licensing Committee and any appeal rights. 
  

Page 8



Approved Executive 1/12/16 

 

 

Taxi Licensing Policy 
Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 

operators 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

http://intranet.image.local/sites/default/files/Selby District Council logo - no strapline - Copy.jpg


Approved Executive 1/12/16 

 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction ..............................
[...]
tandard Group 1, which is required of all licensed 
motorists. 

DVSA The DSA (Driving Standards Agency) and VOSA (Vehicle and 
Operator Services Agency) have merged to become the DVSA 
(Driving and Vehicle Standards Agency). They are responsible 
for a number of functions.   

Hackney carriage See taxi. 

Licensing Committee A committee of Selby District Council which determines 
applications for licences, including taxi and private hire. 

Minicab A word sometimes used to describe private hire vehicles. 

MOT Ministry of Transport. Usually used to refer to the test and 
vehicle inspection which makes sure that all vehicles on the 
road are roadworthy and safe. 

Private hire A vehicle which can be hired under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

Taxi A vehicle which can be hired under the Town Police Clauses Act 
(1847). Also known as a Hackney carriage. 

Taximeter A meter which calculates the distance travelled and time spent 
on a passenger journey in a taxi. The rates are set by the 
council and determine a fair fee for both passenger and driver. 

VOSA Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. See DVSA. 

We In this policy, “We” refers to Selby District Council. 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: L/19/14 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Licensing Committee 
Date:     2nd December 2019 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 

Housing, Health and Culture 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 
 
Summary:  
 
A consultation was held between the 1 December 2018 and 4 February 2019 
concerning revisions to Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
Officers have reviewed the consultation responses received and have updated the 
consultation draft of the policy. Updates are shown by way of tracked changes. 
 
On the 8 April 2019 the Licensing Committee resolved to adopt the Officer 

Recommendations and endorsed the proposed Selby Taxi Licensing Policy (Annex 

A), which incorporated the required changes following the reviewing of the 

consultation responses and recommended the same to the Executive Committee for 

adoption. 

On 2 December 2019 the Licensing Committee will be reconsulted (following the time 

lapse and intervening decisions regarding suspending Section 6 of the current 

Policy), to enable any further representations to be made. These will be reported 

verbally to the Executive. 

 
1.  Recommendations: 
  

Members provide representations to be referred to Executive members on 9 
January 2020 regarding the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 shown at 
Appendix A. 
 
 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2.   Introduction and background 
 

2.1     The Council has a duty to provide a safe and secure taxi service to the public 
which provides value for money. The proposed changes to Selby’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy are intended to strengthen the current policy by endorsing the 
requirement that public safety is paramount, and bring it in line with current 
guidance and best practice, in particular in relation to safeguarding and 
equalities.  

 
2.2 Although the Council has no legal duty to consult, a consultation took place 

between 1 December 2018 and 4 February 2019 and included: 
  

 Taxi Trade 

 Public website consultation through an on-line questionnaire  

 North Yorkshire Police 

 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Suzy Lamplugh Trust 

 Selby Disability Forum 
 
2.3 We received 9 responses in total to the consultation. 3 responses via the 

public consultation website (statuses unknown), 1 from North Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Service, and 5 from Selby Hackney Carriage Drivers, 
the feedback of which is summarised in 
[...]
dorsed the proposed Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 

2019 (Appendix A).  

 

5. On the 11 June 2019 Policy Review Committee raised concerns about the new 

policy and requested that their comments be given to the Executive prior to a 

decision being made. 

The concerns raised were: 

 

 The Hackney Carriage fleet should be mixed. A mixture of saloon type 

vehicles and wheelchair accessible. Due to this they recommended that 

the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy should still include the 70/30 split. 

Some Councillors suggested 50/50. 

 

 How officers implement 70/30 if this was to remain in the proposed 

policy. It was suggested that there was an understanding that this 

would be a long process, taking up officer time and difficult to manage. 

 

6. The 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy, if approved, would update wheelchair 

accessibility standards to comply with the Equalities Act legislation. The effect 

of this would be that those wheelchair accessible vehicles currently licensed as 

Hackney Carriage vehicles (HC) would no longer meet the requirements to be 

officially recognised as “Wheelchair Accessible” in the 2019 Taxi Licensing 

Policy, and would instead become and be treated as non-wheelchair accessible 

HC Vehicles. 

7.     If the 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy is adopted, the distinction between the current  

Page 46



Policy “Wheelchair Accessible” vehicles and “non-wheelchair accessible” 
becomes academic. The only HC vehicles that would be recognised as 
“Wheelchair Accessible” would be those that meet the new standards for the 
purposes of the Equalities Act legalisation.  

 
8. Upon renewal of an existing HC Wheelchair Accessible vehicle, the applicant 

would be required to provide a VOSA Certificate of Conformance for the 
adapted vehicle. If this is not provided the licence condition on the licence 
relating to the vehicle being “Wheelchair Accessible” will be removed, and the 
vehicle will become “Non-Wheelchair Accessible”. (NB. For new, replacement 
vehicles a VOSA Certificate of Conformance must be produced otherwise such 
application would be contrary to this Policy and be put before Licensing 
Committee for decision under the present scheme of delegation). 

 
9. It is anticipated that by the end of the year, following the Policy adoption the HC 

fleet will be almost 100% ‘Non-Wheelchair Accessible’, (i.e. saloon type 
vehicles). This will resolve the issue concerning members that not all the 
current WAVs meet the Equality Act standards, and lead to a refreshed fleet of 
new compliant WAVs, albeit over a lengthy period of time. 

 
10. After the implementation of the 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy, the number of 

wheelchair accessible vehicles would gradually be built up over time and in 
accordance with the new standards of wheelchair accessible, which would 
comply with the Equalities Act legislation. 
 

11. On the 7 November 2019 the Executive resolved to suspend the whole of 

Section 6 of Selby’s current Taxi Licensing Policy until the new policy is 

adopted. This means that in the interim, any vehicles, existing or new to the 

Hackney Carriage fleet could be a wheelchair accessible vehicle by Selby’s 

current definition or be non-wheelchair accessible vehicle. It is anticipated that 

a number of non-wheelchair accessible applications will be submitted, 

increasing the number of non-wheelchair accessible type vehicles to the 

Hackney Carriage Fleet.  

 

12. Policies are live documents and therefore should be reviewed regularly. This is 

a proposal that reflects current issues and circumstances, but will be reviewed 

in the future as circumstances may change. 

 

13. Implications 
 
13.1  Legal Implications 
 

There is no statutory requirement to have a taxi licensing policy, however, it is 

good practice to do so and will provide consistent decision making. The policy 

sets out the standard that the Council will use to inform it decisions on 

application for licences, their r
[...]
requirements 

In regulating the hackney carriage and private hire trade the Council aim to meet the 

diverse needs of all accessibility requirements in the district. This includes wheelchair 

users, the visually impaired, the elderly and other groups that may be disabled or 

otherwise have accessibility requirements.  The Council do not place any restrictions on 

PHV types. However, if the vehicle is to be wheelchair accessible, to ensure public 

safety, PHV applicants will be required to provide the V5 document that shows that the 

vehicle has been defined as wheelchair accessible or the certificate of conformance 

(refer to section 10.20 below). 

10.18 New vehicles with new applicants 

Where a new application for a HCV licence is made, the licence will only be granted if 

the vehicle is wheelchair accessible. 

10.19 Replacement vehicles 

HCV’s will only be replaced by vehicles that are wheelchair accessible.  

10.20 Definition of a wheelchair accessible vehicle   

A vehicle will only be defined as wheelchair accessible if it is ‘European Community 

Whole Vehicle Type Approval (ECWVTA). This will be shown on either the vehicles V5 

registration document or by a ‘certificate of conformity’ (COC), which shows that the 

vehicles have been produced to a very high and vigorous standard. 

The COC should show the number of passengers the vehicle is able to carry with the 

wheelchair conversion. 

Approved anchorages must be provided for the wheelchair and the wheelchair user. 

These anchorages must be either chassis or floor linked and capable of withstanding 

approved dynamic or static tests.  Restraints for wheelchair and occupant must be 

independent of each other.  Anchorage must also be provided for the safe stowage of a 

wheelchair when not in use, folded or otherwise, if carried within the passenger 

compartment.  They must be designed so as not to cause injury within the passenger 

compartment.  They must be designed so as not to cause in
[...]
on the list as wheelchair 
accessible.  
Due to this, if we do create a 
list under Section 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010, the number 
of vehicles on it will be low and 
it will take time for this to 
increase, therefore the 
requirement of Hackney 
Carriage vehicles being 
wheelchair accessible will help 
to build this up. 
The policy is always under 
review; therefore we would 
look at where we are at some 
point in the future to see if any 
exemptions to the requirement 
should then be considered once 
the wheelchair fleet has 
increased. 
 

 

 

 

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy
	Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 2019
	Appendix A: Selby Proposed Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 (with tracked changes)
	Appendix B: Summary of Consultation Responses

	8 Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Appendix A: Application




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 2 December 2019 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, J Duggan, 
M McCartney and P Welch 
 

Officers present: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager, Jade Reynolds, 
Solicitor and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Jordan.   

 
46 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 4 November 2019. 

 
47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Welch declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 

“Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence” as he knew the driver concerned, 
and therefore stated he would be leaving the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.  
 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

48 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

49 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 There was no Chair’s address.  
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 8, Application for a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence to be considered first as agenda item 
number 6; the rest of the business would follow as set out in the 
agenda. 
 

50 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

51 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 

 Further to his earlier declaration, Councillor Welch left the meeting at this 
point.  
 
The Chair paused the meeting at 10.07 am to allow the Committee to 
read additional documents received in respect of agenda item number 8, 
application for a hackney carriage driver’s licence.   
 
The meeting re-commenced at 10.20 am     
 
The Chair informed the applicant that the Committee had read and 
considered the additional documents that had been circulated that 
morning. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to determine an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.  It 
was noted that the application had been brought before the Committee 
due to a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighted previous 
convictions during the application process. 
 
The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked 
by the Committee concerning the report including the previous 
convictions. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the 
Committee considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered the report, the additional documents and the 
information from the Licensing Manager, and stated that they were 
concerned by the number and seriousness of the offences.  
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented did not 
demonstrate that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to be a 
Hackney Carriage driver.  It was proposed, and seconded, to refuse the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To refuse the application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. 

 
Reason for decision: 
The committee was not satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper 
person’; due to the number and seriousness of the offences. 
 
It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee return to Public 
Session. 
 
Councillor Welch returned to the meeting. 
 

52 SELBY TAXI LICENSING POLICY 2019 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to provide representations to be referred to the Executive at the meeting 
to take place on 9 January 2020, regarding the proposed Taxi Licensing 
Policy 2019 as attached at appendix A. 
 
Members heard that, if approved, the Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 would 
update wheelchair accessibility standards to comply with the Equalities 
Act legislation. The effect of this would be that those wheelchair 
accessible vehicles currently licensed as Hackney Carriage vehicles (HC) 
would no longer meet the requirements to be officially recognised as 
“Wheelchair Accessible” in the 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy, and would 
instead become and be treated as non-wheelchair accessible HC 
Vehicles. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed if the new policy was adopted, upon 
renewal of the Hackney Carriage vehicle the proprietors would need to 
provide a VOSA certificate of conformance. This would confirm that the 
converted wheelchair accessible vehicle had been converted to European 
Community Whole Vehicle Type Approval (ECWVTA).  It was further 
confirmed that if the certificate was not provided then the condition on the 
vehicle licence which confirmed that the vehicle was used as a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle would be removed, and the vehicle would 
become “Non Wheelchair Accessible”. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 2 December 2019 

 
Members noted that following the implementation of the 2019 Taxi 
Licensing Policy, the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles would 
gradually be built up over time and in accordance with the new standards 
of wheelchair accessible, which would comply with the Equalities Act 
legislation. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recent decision to revoke the licence 
of a Selby licensed Private Hire and Hackney driver through the urgency 
procedure in the Council’s Constitution, Members were in agreement that 
in such cases the decision should be delegated to the Head of Legal in 
consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the Hackney Carriage fleet which 
would require all new vehicles to the fleet to be “Wheelchair Accessible” 
vehicles once the new Taxi Licensing Policy was implemented; the 
Licensing Manager confirmed that should a driver apply for a saloon type 
vehicle the matter would be brought before the Licensing Committee as it 
would be a departure from the Policy.         
 
The Committee agreed to endorse the new Taxi Licensing Policy 2019, 
but made the following recommendations:- 
 

 That the number of wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriage 
vehicles be reported annually to the Licensing Committee,  
 

 In the event that the wheelchair accessible vehicle and non- 
wheelchair accessible vehicle split approached 70/30 the 
Executive considered reviewing that part of the policy; and 

 

 That at page 26 of the policy, in relation to immediate revocation, 
the Committee suggested that it stated the Head of Legal in 
consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee took such a 
decision. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To provide representations as detailed above regarding 
the proposed changes to the Selby Taxi Licensing 
Policy 2019 as shown at appendix A, to the Executive at 
the meeting to be held on 9 January 2020.   

 
Reason for decision: 
The proposed changes to Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy 2019 would 
strengthen the current policy by endorsing the requirement that public 
safety was paramount, and bring it in line with current guidance and best 
practice, in particular in relation to safeguarding and equalities.  
 

The meeting closed at 11.35 am. 


